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(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

F.SRO/NCTE/APS02393/KA/B.Ed./2020 //(?3/7 - 960?3 Date:

Withdrawal Order

WHEREAS, the institution Lavanya College of Education, Ramanananda Ashrama,
Doddaballapura, Bangalore Rural District, Karnataka -561203 was granted recognition
vidle SRC (NCTE) order no. F.SRO/NCTE/B.Ed./2004-2005/8913 dt. 30.11.2004 for

conducting B.Ed. course of one year’ duration with an annual intake of 100 students from the
academic session 2004-2005.

) AND WHEREAS, on promulgation of NCTE Regulations, 2014, the institution has submitted

affidavit dt. 12.02.2015 for its willingness of two units in B.Ed. course and adherence of
provisions of nev|v Regulations.

1
AND WHEREAS, provisional revised recognition order was issued to the institution on

16.05.2015 for conducting B.Ed. course of two years duration with an annual intake of 100
(two basic units) from the academic session 2015-16.

AND WHEREAS, the SRC in its 314" meeting held on 27t to 28" May 2016, decided as
under:

"“For cases of B.Ed (2 Units) in the existing institution, where RPRO, has been issued,

we have to cause inspection to check adherence to the 2014 Regulations. This action
will have to be completed by July 2016 so that revised Formal Recognition can be
issued w.e.f. 2016-17 to enable them to make admission in time.

Action to check the documents in these cases (about 1885 in number) will take time.
Instead of Waiting for that action to be completed for placing them before the SRC,
j oo to save tine, VT Inspections can straightaway be ordered. VT Inspection Report can
_ be considered along with examination of the documents.

Regional Director is authorized to initiate action accordingly. The institution
concerned may be alerted about such action so that they will be prepared to receive
the Visiting Teams. They may also be advised to keep in readiness latest approved
Faculty Lists for Submission to the VTs.”

AND WHEREAS, inspection letter was sent to the institution on 14.06.2016.
AND WHEREAS, on 01.07.2016 a letter is received by this office from the Princi)
Lavanya College of Education, Ramananda Ashrama, Doddaballapura — 5612

Bangalore Rural District, Karnataka as under: -

“With reference to the above subject, here bring to your kind notice that us
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college Lavanya College of Education Ramananda Ashrama Doddaballapura -
561203, Bangalore Rural District was granted two units’ recognition
(APS02393) for the year 2015-16.

In this Regard I further request you to grant only one unit for B.Ed. college (50)
fifty students as there no students available to fill up two units.
Kindly oblidge and the needful at the earliest.”

AND WHEREAS, the SRC in its 322" meeting held during 20%& 21% October 2016
considered the matter and decided as under; -

1. Request for reduction of intake from 2 units to one unit is accepted.

2. Ask them to submit all relevant documents for processing the case for issue of a
new FR under the 2014 Regulations for B.Ed (1 unit)

3.1f documents have g}ready been received, process and put up. "

AND WHEREAS, a letter was sent to the institution on 16.11.2016.

AND WHEREAS, on 08.11.2017, the institution has submitted a letter along with

documents with a request to reconsider and ‘permit for two units from the academic year
2017-2018 is as under :-

“With reference to the avobe subject & reference stated we had granted for 2
units but we regretted to start up due to various reasons related to
norms of NCTE and also the demand for admission was very less at that time,
Now we completed our construction work last year 2016 December with well-
equipped infrastructure, teaching and non-teaching faculty and also we
uploaded MAS for QCI as directed by NCTE, deposited Rs. 1,73,400/- (one
lakh seven three thousand and four hundred rupees) as per the new
regulations and uploaded Teacher successfully.

Therefore, please give us the permission by reconsidering the earlier SRC
meeting proceedings and we request you to cancel the earlier application
given for single unit (01/07/2016). And we would be happily to go with 2 units
with your kind consideration to serve better our society and nation.”

AND WHEREAS, a VIP reference has been received from Shri. D.V. Sadananda Gowda,
Minister of Statistics & Programme Implementation, Govt. of India, New Delhi which is

forwarded by Dr. S.K. Chauhan, US vide letter No. NCTE-CDN015/86/2018-VIP Section-
HQ/68808 dated 03.08.2018

AND WHEREAS, the SRC in its 369" meeting held on 28" January, 2019 considered
the matter and decided as under:-

1. Title is clear. Land area is adequate.
2. LUC is not given.
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3. EC does not mention the society’s name.
4. BP is in photocopy. Original is required BP given is illegible, clear BP is
required.
5. BCC is in order. But built-up area of 1586 sqm is less than the requirement
of 2000 sqm.
6. FDRs for Rs 3 Lakhs more are requn'ed All FDRs totaling to Rs 12 Lakhs
should be in original, in joint account and, with 5-year validity.
7. Faculty list is not in order.
i) Itisrequired in the prescribed format, with photographs attached and,
every page authenticated by the Registrar.
ii)  Faculty strength of 1+15 (i.e. 1+0+4+8+3) is required.
iii) It should give details of marks obtained at PG level.

8.1. They originally had one unit of 100, This would have become 2 units of 50
each under the new Regulation. Initially, they opted for only one unit of 50.
Now, they want 2 units of 50 each. This change is accepted. Issue a formal
order accordingly. i

8.2. Calculation of built-up area, faculty strength and composition, etc. will be
made w.r.t. the 2-unit model.

9. Issue SCN accordingly.

AND WHEREAS, Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 08.02.2019.
AND WHEREAS, the institution has submitted its reply on 08.03.2019.

AND WHEREAS, the SRC in its 375" meeting held on 13% & 14" May 2019 considered
the matter and decided as under:

The Committee decided to issue Show Cause Notice asking therein to the
institution to submit the following documents/details: -

e As per BCC, the built-up area is sufficient only for one unit of B.Ed, as per

NCTE norms. Not enough for two units.

Society registration certificate is not submitted.

Built up area and land area is not mentioned in the affidavit.

Land use certificate is not submitted.

Photocopy of building plan submitted is not legible. Approving authority is

mentioned in regional language. Total land area, total built up area, date of

approval and earmarked area for each course being run in the same
premises is not mentioned.

® The seal and signature of Registrar, Bangalore University, Bangalore is not
reflected in all pages of staff profile.

e The institution has submitted the photocopy of faculty list is not approved
by the Registrar of the affiliating University, not as per NCTE norms (1+15).
Approval letter of the staff list from the affiliating university is not
submitted.
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e Faculty-Principal not having Ph.D. degree. The lecturer at Sl. No. 2 not
having 55% in M.Ed. and M.Sc.

e SL No. 3 not having 55% in M.Sc.

SI. No. 6 not having 55% in M.Ed.

Sl No. 11 & 14 no photograph.

School/ Teaching subject not mentioned in the faculty list.

Faculty for physical education, performing arts and fine arts not appointed.
Original FDRs of Rs. 5+7=12 lakhs not submitted.
EC is in regional language.

AND WHEREAS, Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 23.05.2019.

AND WHEREAS, the institution vide letter dated 12.06.2019 submitted its reply to

' the Show Cause Notice. I

AND WHEREAS, the SRC in its 386™ meeting held on 23" & 24™ July 2020
considered the matter and decided to issue Final Show Cause Notice to the institution.
Accordingly, Final Show Cause Notice was issued on 05.08.2020.

AND WHEREAS, the institution vide letter dated 07.09.2020 submitted its reply to
Final Show Cause Notice.

AND WHEREAS, the SRC in its 389™ meeting held on 12% & 14% October 2020 and
considered the matter as under:-

The original files of the Institution along with other related documents, NCTE
Act, 1993, Regulations Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and
documents furnished by the institution were carefully considered by the SRC and
the following observations were made: -

The institution was issued a Final Show Cause Notice (FSCN) dated 05.08.2020.
The institution has submitted its reply on 07.09.2020. The Committee observed
the reply submitted by the institution and found the following deficiencies.

1. Theinstitution was informed and directed to submit the land use certificate but
vide its reply dated 07.09.2020, the institution submitted that the LUC is under
process in the Municipality. Accordingly, the LUC has not been submitted even
after issuance of Final Show Cause Notice.

2. Photocopy of Building Plan submitted is not approved by the competent

authority. The building plan does not show survey no., built-up area and site
area.
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3. The size of multipurpose hall is less than the requirement of NCTE
Regulations, 2014.

4.  The deficiency of Faculty communicated vide Final Show Cause Notice has
not been removed as in its reply dt 07.09.2020 the institution had mentioned
that the approval of faculty is undef process in the University.

NOW THEREFORE, the Committee decided to withdraw the recognition granted to
Lavanya College of Education, Ramananda Ashrama, Doddaballapura-561203, Bangalore
Rural District, Karnataka for conducting B.Ed. course w.e.f, the 2020-21 academic session
under clause 17(1) of NCTE Act, 1993 on the grounds mentioned above,

Further, the institution and affiliating body is hereby informed about the following provision
of Section 17(4) of NCTE Act: - '

“If an wlstitution offers any course or training in teacher education after the coming into
force of the order Withdrawing Recognition under sub-section (1) or where an institution
offering a course or training in teacher education immediately before the appointed day fails or
neglects to obtain recognition or permission under this Act, the qualification in teacher
education obtained pursuant to such course or training or after undertaking a course or training
in such institution, shall not be treated as a valid qualification for purposes of employment
under the Central Government, any State Government or University, or in any School, College
or other Educational Body aided by the Central Government or any State Government.”

Further, if the institution is not satisfied with the Order, it may prefer an Appeal /s 18 of the
NCTE Act, 1993, through “online mode” available on NCTE’s website www.ncte-india.org,
with 60 days from the date of issue of this order. The guidelines for filling appeal may be seen
on NCTE’s website. Yol

AP

\%:mﬂ Kur}zé Sharma)

Regional Director

To,

The Manager,

Government of Indian Press,

Department of Publications (Gazette Section)
Civil Lines, New Delhi
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Copy to:

1. The Principal, Lavanya College of Education (B.Ed.), Ramananda Ashrama,
Doddaballapur, Bangalore Rural District, Karnataka-561203.

2. The Secretary, Lavanya Education Society, Ramananda Ashrama,
Doddaballapur, Bangalore Rural District, Karnataka-561203.

3. The Registrar, Bangalore University, Mysore Rd, Jnana Bharathi, Bengaluru,
Karnataka 560056. :

4. The Secretary, Dept. of Elementary Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human
Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

5. US (EDP), NCTE HQ.

6. The Computer Programmer (IT Cell), SRC, NCTE, New Delhi-110075 (with the
direction to make necessary changes as per the directions contained in the order
in the website data of the SRC),

7. Imstitution File.

8. Guard File. =
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